

SUPREME COURT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

No. 2022-CA-1826

T.S.,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

versus

CONGREGATION OF HOLY CROSS MOREAU PROVINCE, INC.
AND HOLY CROSS COLLEGE, INC.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, Division C, No. 2021-7247,
the Honorable Sidney H. Cates, IV, Presiding

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, AND LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF SELF-INSURED EMPLOYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Submitted By:

**ROEDEL PARSONS BLACHE FONTANA
PIONTEK & PISANO, A L.C.**

Wayne J. Fontana, La. Bar No. 5648

Stephen G. Collura, La. Bar No. 36417

Bradley C. Guin, La. Bar No. 38762

1555 Poydras Street, Suite 1700

New Orleans, Louisiana 70112

Telephone: (504) 566-1801

Facsimile: (504) 565-5626

Email: wfontana@roedelparsons.com

scollura@roedelparsons.com

bguin@roedelparsons.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

INDEX

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 2

 I. This Court has consistently interpreted the Louisiana Constitution as prohibiting the legislative revival of prescribed claims. 2

 II. This Court’s plurality decision in *Chance* does not support revival of prescribed claims. ...3

 III. To permit a violation of vested rights would undermine the purpose of prescription defenses generally, significantly damaging the balance of litigation interests and the stability of insurance markets.....5

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Service..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <u>Codal and Statutory Authority</u> | |
| La. Civ. Code art. 2032 | 4 |
| La. Civ. Code art. 3536 | 4 |
| La. R.S. 9:406 | 4 |
| La. R.S. 9:2800.9 | 1 |
| A.B. 2777 (Cal. 2022) | 8 |
| LD 250 (Maine 2019) | 8 |
| S. 66 (N.Y. 2022) | 8 |
| S. 99 (Vt. 2021) | 8 |
| S. 8763A (N.Y. 2022) | 8 |
| S.B. 623 (Or. 2011) | 8 |
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Anthony Crane Rental, L.P. v. Fruge</i> , 03-0115 (La. 2003), 859 So. 2d 631 | 3 |
| <i>Barras v. O'Rourke</i> , 19-412 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/18/19), 287 So. 3d 817 | 4 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Born v. City of Slidell</i> , 15-0136 (La. 2015), 180 So. 3d 1227 | 3 |
| <i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 01-1528 (La. 2001), 783 So. 2d 1251 | 2, 3 |
| <i>Burmaster v. Plaquemines Par. Gov't</i> , 07-2432 (La. 2008), 982 So. 2d 795 | 3 |
| <i>Chance v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 93-2582 (La. 1994), 635 So. 2d 177 | 3, 4 |
| <i>Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dardar</i> , 13-2351 (La. 2014), 145 So. 3d 271 | 3 |
| <i>Connell v. Welty</i> , 725 N.E. 2d 502 (Ind. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E. 2d 536 (S.C. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W. 2d 338 (Mo. 1993) | 7 |
| <i>Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 917 N.E. 2d 475 (Ill. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Elevating Boats, Inc. v. St. Bernard Par.</i> , 00-3518 (La. 2001), 795 So. 2d 1153 | 2, 3 |
| <i>Falgout v. Dealers Truck Equip. Co.</i> , 98-3150 (La. 1999), 748 So. 2d 399 | 3 |
| <i>Faulk v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 14-1598 (La. 2015), 172 So. 3d 1034 | 3 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W. 2d 690 (Tenn. 1974) | 8 |
| <i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W. 2d 261 (Iowa 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W. 2d 771 (Neb. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gould v. Concord Hosp.</i> , 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Henry v. SBA Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 09-426 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/10/09), 24 So. 3d 956..... | 4 |
| <i>In re A.D.</i> , 73 S.W. 3d 244 (Tex. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Jefferson Cty. Dep't of Social Servs. v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gans Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 114 S.W. 3d 850 (Ky. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W. 2d 883 (Ark. 1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Keith v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 96-2075 (La. 1997), 694 So. 2d 180..... | 3 |
| <i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lott v. Haley</i> , 370 So. 2d 521 (La. 1979) | 2 |
| <i>La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. McNamara</i> , 561 So.2d 712 (La. 1990) | 3 |
| <i>Manuel v. La. Sheriff's Risk Mgmt. Fund</i> , 95-0406 (La. 1995), 664 So.2d 81 | 3 |
| <i>Meaux v. Guidry</i> , 14-155 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/4/14), 140 So. 3d 871 | 4 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Limoges</i> , 05-832 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/1/06), 923 So. 2d 906 | 4 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020) | 7 |
| <i>M.J. Farms, Ltd. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 07-2371 (La. 2008), 998 So. 2d 16..... | 3 |
| <i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 00-1132 (La. 2001), 785 So. 2d 1..... | 3 |
| <i>Odessa House v. Goss</i> , 453 So. 2d 299 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1984) | 5 |
| <i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Soc'y Ins. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 786 N.W. 2d 385 (Wis. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>State of Minn. ex rel. Hove v. Doese</i> , 501 N.W. 2d 366 (S.D. 1993)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sudwischer v. Estate of Hoffpauir</i> , 97-0785 (La. 1997), 705 So. 2d 724 | 3, 4 |
| <i>Succession of Lewis</i> , 22-00079 (La. 2022), 351 So. 3d 336 | 4, 5 |
| <i>Succession of Pelt</i> , 17-960 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/11/18), 244 So. 3d 476 | 5 |
| <i>Succession of Robinson</i> , 94-2229 (La. 1995), 654 So. 2d 682..... | 4 |
| <i>Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr. v. Robinson</i> , 876 So. 2d 337 (Miss. 2004) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Unwired Telecom Corp. v. Par. of Calcasieu</i> , 03-0732 (La. 2005), 903 So. 2d 392 | 3 |
| <i>Williams Cos. v. Dunkelgod</i> , 295 P.3d 1107 (Okla. 2012) | 8 |
